

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

TUESDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF NOVEMBER TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A.ABHISHEK REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 27587 OF 2021

Between:

Parveen Begum, D/o. Mohammed Dastagir

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, represented by its Principal Secretary to the Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. The Special Tribunal Constituted, under Telangana Rights in Land and Pattadar Passbooks Act, represented by Collector and District Magistrate, Siddipet District, Siddipet Proper and District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Gajwel Division, Gajwel.
4. The Tahsildar, Raipole Mandal, Siddipet, Siddipet District.
5. Mohd. Yousuf, S/o. Peerbakshi Age Major, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Raipole Village, Doulothabad Mandal, Medak District.
6. Mohd Jainabhi, W/o. Yousuf, Age Major, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Raipole Village, Doulothabad Mandal, Medak District.
7. Mohd. Aneef, S/o. Yousuf, Age Major, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Raipole Village, Doulothabad Mandal, Medak District.
8. Mohd. Abeed, S/o. Yousuf, Age Major, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Raipole Village, Doulothabad Mandal, Medak District.
9. Mohd. Lathif, S/o. Yousuf, Age Major, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Raipole Village, Doulothabad Mandal, Medak District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate M/s K. VENUMADHAV presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of certiorari or any other appropriate writ call for the records in Order in Case No.Spl.Tribunal/Raipole/01/2021, on the file of Special Tribunal at Siddipet constituted under Telangana Rights in Land and Pattadar Passbooks Act, 2020, dated: 04/02/2021, and quash the same as the said order passed by the said Special Tribunal, without any notice to the petitioner and without giving any opportunity of hearing to the petitioner and without exercising its powers, is nothing but arbitrary, illegal, null and void, and violative of principles of natural justice and also violative of Articles 14, 19 and 21 of the Constitution of India and violative of the provisions of Telangana Rights in Land and Pattadar Passbooks Act, 2020, consequently direct the respondent No.4, to mutate the name of the petitioner in the revenue records in regarding with the land admeasuring Ac. 0.14 gts in Sy.No.536/ ౩౩, 0.03 gts in Sy. No. 536/ ౩౩, Ac. 0.06 gts in Sy.No.539/౩౩, and Ac. 0.06 gts in Sy.No.542/ ౩౩ totaling to Ac. 0.29 gts, and land admeasuring Ac.0.04 gts in Sy.No.538/ ౩౩, situated at Raipole Village, the then Doulothabad Mandal (present Raipole Mandal), Siddipet District, as per the 2 registered gift settlement deeds dated. 26/05/1997.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s K. VENUMADHAV Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary to the Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. The Member Collector and District Magistrate, Special Tribunal Constituted, under Telangana Rights in Land and Pattadar Passbooks Act, Siddipet District, Siddipet Proper and District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Gajwel Division, Gajwel.
4. The Tahsildar, Raipole Mandal, Siddipet, Siddipet District.
5. Mohd. Yousuf, S/o. Peerbakshi, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Raipole Village, Doulothabad Mandal, Medak District.
6. Mohd Jainabhi, W/o. Yousuf, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Raipole Village, Doulothabad Mandal, Medak District.
7. Mohd. Aneef, S/o. Yousuf, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Raipole Village, Doulothabad Mandal, Medak District.
8. Mohd. Abeed, S/o. Yousuf, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Raipole Village, Doulothabad Mandal, Medak District.
9. Mohd. Lathif, S/o. Yousuf, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Raipole Village, Doulothabad Mandal, Medak District.

are directed to show cause on or before 20-12-2021 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.5 to 9 and file proof of service in the Registry.

The learned Government Pleader for Revenue seeks time to file counter.

Post on 20.12.2021.

SD/ M.MANJULA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary to the Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. The Member Collector and District Magistrate, Special Tribunal Constituted, under Telangana Rights in Land and Pattadar Passbooks Act, Siddipet District, Siddipet Proper and District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Gajwel Division, Gajwel.
4. The Tahsildar, Raipole Mandal, Siddipet, Siddipet District.
5. Mohd. Yousuf, S/o. Peerbakshi, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Raipole Village, Doulothabad Mandal, Medak District.

6. Mohd Jainabhi, W/o. Yousuf, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Raipole Village, Doulothabad Mandal, Medak District.
7. Mohd. Aneef, S/o. Yousuf, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Raipole Village, Doulothabad Mandal, Medak District.
8. Mohd. Abeed, S/o. Yousuf, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Raipole Village, Doulothabad Mandal, Medak District.
9. Mohd. Lathif, S/o. Yousuf, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Raipole Village, Doulothabad Mandal, Medak District (RR 1 to 9 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit).
10. One CC to M/s. K. VENUMADHAV, Advocate [OPUC].
11. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
12. One spare copy
ZEE

HIGH COURT

AARJ

DATED:02/11/2021

POST ON 20.12.2021

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.27587 of 2021

